BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON COUNCIL MEETING May 14, 2019, 6:00pm, Borough Hall Council Room

◆CALL TO O	RDER/SUNSHINE NOT	CE/FLAG SALUT	E: Council Presid	dent Robenolt
◆ROLL CALL			Harris Beach	Robenolt Fawley
◆PROCLAM#			ce Appreciation We	eek, Public Works Week, Americans Month
<u> </u>	OF MINUTES: April	2, 2019 Caucus 8	k April 9, 2019 Cou	ncil meetings
Motion to appro	ove:	All in favor:	Abstentio	ons:
◆COMMITTEE REPORTS FOR APPROVAL: Clerk will read monthly reports from Police, Fire, EMS, Fire Alliance, Recycling, Tax Collector, Construction & Municipal Court				
Motion to appro	ove:	All in	favor:	
+ORDINANC	E FOR PUBLIC HEARIN	IG AND ADOPTIO	<mark>DN</mark> :	
Ord. 1107 F	ixing the 2019 Compens	sation of Certain C	Officers and Employ	rees of the Borough
Ord. 1108 Fixing the Compensation of Certain Employees of the Borough of Barrington Covered by the AFSCME, Council 63, Contract				
Motion to appro	ove:	Poll	vote:	
Motion to open Motion to close Public Hearing: Public Hearing:				
Motion to adopt: Poll vote:				

ORDINANCES FOR INTRODUCTION ON FIRST READING:

Ord. 1109 Bond Ordinance Authorizing the Completion of Various Capital Improvements and the Acquisition of Various Capital Equipment in and for the Borough of Barrington; Appropriating the Sum of \$619,400 Therefor; Authorizing the Issuance of General Obligation Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the Borough of Barrington in the Aggregate Principal Amount of up to \$558,430, Making Certain Determinations and Covenants; and Authorizing Certain Related Actions in Connection with the Foregoing

May 14, 2019, Council meeting, Page 2

Ordinances for Introduction Cont'd:

	Issuance of General O Barrington in the Aggre	Appropriating the Sum of \$400,000 Therefor; Authorizing the bligation Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the Borough of egate Principal Amount of up to \$400,000, Making Certain evenants; and Authorizing Certain Related Actions in Connection		
Motion to approve: Poll vote:				
Public heari	ng on these ordinances wi	ll be held at the June 11, 2019, Council meeting		
◆ <u>RESOLU</u>	TION CONSENT AGEN	DA: (to be read and approved by consent agenda)		
5-2019-52 5-2019-53 5-2019-54 5-2019-55 5-2019-56 5-2019-57	Authorizing the Budg Requesting Approva Appointing J McHale Allowing Alcohol at t	-it or Ticket Mobilization from May 20-June 2, 2019 get to be Read by Title at Time of Public Hearing all of Items of Revenue and Expense for Grants Received be Associates as Borough Appraiser he Little League Complex for May 18 Fundraising Event Bill List in the Total of \$5,086,098.29		
Motion to ap	prove:	Poll vote:		
◆PUBLIC F	IEARING ON THE 2019	MUNICIPAL BUDGET		
Moti	on to Open:	Motion to Close:		
5-2019-58	Resolution to Adopt	the 2019 Municipal Budget		
Motion to ap	prove:	Poll vote:		
•MAYOR'S	APPOINTMENT TO TH	HE PLANNING BOARD Kyle Hanson as a Class II Alternate		
<u> ◆COMMEN</u>	TS FROM THE GOVER	NING BODY		
◆PUBLIC P	PORTION: Please sta	ate name and address for the record. Public comment is limited to five er person.		
Moti	on to Open:	Motion to Close:		
◆MOTION T	ΓΟ ADJOURN:	Time:		

Ord. 1110 Bond Ordinance Authorizing the Acquisition of Various Sewer Equipment for the

David W. Uron Chief of Police

227 Trenton Avenue Barrington, New Jersey 08007

(856) 547-3350 Fax (856) 547-8061

April 1, 2019 to April 30, 2019

9170	Miles Patrolled
818	Calls Answered
290	Summons Issued
40	Adults Arrested
4	Theft
11	Possession CDS
4	Family Offenses
14	Disorderly Conduct
72	Non-criminal Investigations
13	Animal Complaints
28	Traffic Accident
202	Public Services
31	Assist other Agencies
13	Fire related calls
1	Sex Offense
1	Burglary
2	Assault

1	Criminal Mischief
2	Sudden Death
8	Missing Persons
1	Weapons Offense
2	DUI

Respectfully submitted,

David W. Uron

Chief of Police

DWU/lem

Barrington Fire Company #1 Report of Service for April 2019

Run Totals							
Mutual Aid	15						
Alarm Systems	7						
Dwellings	0						
Buildings	2						
Highway Assignments (recalled	.) 5						
Local MVA	1						
Investigate Fumes	1						
Cover	1						
Brush/Trash	2						
Public Assists	0						
Assist EMS	4						
Vehicle	0						
Wires (Exterior)	1						
Wires (interior)	0						
					-		
Total Calls	39						
Drills	2						
Company In Service				Minute			
Total Firefighter Hours	83	Hours	43	Minute	es		
Average Firefighters Per Run				3			
	Eqiupment	Used					
Portable Radios	Hand Ligh	nts			Thermal	Imaging	Camera

Hand Tools

1 3/4" Hose

PPV Fans

4 Gas Meters

Traffic Cones

Respectfully Submitted

Ken Baus

SCBA

Oil Dry

Fire Ext

Fire Chief, Barrington Fire Company #1

BARRINGTON AMBULANCE REPORT APRIL 2019

Barrington-	56	Transports - 91
Haddon Heights-	64	Recalls- 24
Audubon-	3	Refusals- 34
Bellmawr-	6	DOA 2
HiNella -	1	
Lawnside	4	
Magnolia	4	
Oaklyn	2	
Runnemede	5	
Somerdale	5	
Stratford	1	
Total	151	squad in service 101hrs, 30 mins
		crew in service 203 hrs , 0 mins
		ALS treats - 21
		Personnel injured - 0

Miles traveled - 1566

56 calls were answered in Barrington and 36 people were transported.

Average response time was 1.07 minutes.

Average on location time was 4.65 minutes.

Respectfully submitted,

Barbara J. Willson Chief

REGIONAL FIRE ALLIANCE

MONTH OF APRIL 2019

REINSPECTIONS	42
CERTIFICATES ISSUED	43
NON LIFE INSPECTIONS	18
LIFE HAZARD INSPECTIONS	8
CIVIL PENALTIES	0
APARTMENT BUILDINGS	5
INVESTIGATIONS	6
COMPLAINTS	2
CODE STATUS REPORTS	1
CITY/COUNTY/CHURCH OWNED (NO FEE)	8
FAILURE TO REGISTER PENALTIES	0
SMOKE CERTIFICATIONS	11
PERMITS	4
CONSULTATION	0
COURT APPEARANCES/LEGAL	Đ
TIME EXTENSIONS	1
FIRE DEPARTMENT TRAINING	0
ASSIST TO OTHER FIRE DEPARTMENTS	0
BURN INJURIES	0
FIREFIGHTER INJURIES	0
PUBLIC EDUCATION PROGRAMS	0
TOTAL	149

Respectfully Submitted,

Stephen M. DePierri

Fire Official



Building Summary ReportAll permits issued between the dates of 4/1/2019 and 4/30/2019.

Permit Summary		Totals
Number of Permits:		28
Number of Permit Updates:		4
Construction Costs:		\$372,594
Total Square Footage		3,051
Fees Waived:		\$2
Total Other Fees:		\$0
Subcodes		Total Subcode Fees
Building		\$2,417
Electrical		\$1,480
Fire		\$520
Mechanical		\$190
Plumbing		\$1,735
Certificates	Count	Total Certificate Fees
Certificate of Occupancy	1	\$50
Certificate of Approval	1	\$0
Certificate of Continuing Occupancy	2	\$350
Non-UCC Certificates	Count	Total Certificate Fees
Non-UCC Certificates	0	\$0
Subcode Fees Grand Total		\$6,342
Certificate Grand Total		\$400
		\$6,742

Date Printed: 5/1/2019

APRIL 2019 TAXES

		CURRENT	DELINQUENT	ARREARS
BALANCE FORWARD		5228407.85	212904.36	17017.29
CURRENT	3191800.46	3191800.46	30017.37	0.00
DELINQUENT	30017.37			
PREPAID				
ARREARS				
LIEN PRIN				
LIEN INTEREST				
BANKRUPTCY				
B/RUPTCY INT				
SP CHARGES - PROP MA	INT			
INTEREST				
COST OF SALE				
CCMUA				
TOTAL COLLECTED	3,221,817.83			
	.,			
9.014/14 S/C DISALLOW	250.00		250.00	
21.09/11 DISABLED				
DISALLOW	250.00		250.00	
46/12 SENIOR				
DISALLOW	250.00		250.00	
118.08/1 DISABLED				
DISALLOW	250.00		250.00	
120/31 SENIOR		 		
DISALLOWED	250.00		250.00	
LEVY BALANCE		2 036 607 39	184,136.99	17,017.29
LEVY BALANCE		2,036,607.39	184,136.99	17,017.29

BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON CAMDEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY MUNICIPAL COURT

MONTHLY REPORT TO COUNCIL APRIL 2019

CRIMINAL CHARGES FILED	23
CRIMINAL CASES RESOLVE	61
TRAFFIC CHARGES FILED	310
TRAFFIC CASES RESOLVED	273

TITLE 39 SPLIT	9696.84
POAA	12.00
PUBLIC DEFENDER	1095.00
INTEREST GENERAL ACCT	8.63
INTEREST BAIL ACCT	56

RESPECTFULLLY SUBMITTED,

DAWN ABATE, CMCA

ORDINANCE NO. 1107

FIXING THE 2019 COMPENSATION OF CERTAIN OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES OF THE BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Borough Council of the Borough of Barrington as follows:

SECTION 1. The following are the maximum annual base salaries to be paid to the respective employees and officers of the Borough of Barrington, County of Camden, State of New Jersey, while in the employ of the Borough of Barrington effective January 1, 2019, unless otherwise noted:

Chief of Police	119,646
Sup't of Public Works (includes longevity)	105,891
Foreman of Public Works (includes longevity)	80,425
Municipal Clerk ¹	74,507
Finance Officer ²	71,500
Tax Collector/Sewer Rent Collector ³	68,000
Secretary to Mayor and Council	50,649
Firefighter	37,000

The above wages will be divided by 52 to determine the weekly amount.

SECTION 2.

Wages to be paid to persons performing any other work except as described herein, and which employee or officer is not covered by a union contract, shall be paid the sum of minimum wage to \$15.00 per hour, with time and one-half for overtime when approved by the department head.

SECTION 3.

Wages to be paid to the following part-time employees are fixed at the indicated <u>hourly</u> rates EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2019 unless otherwise noted:

Part-time Desk Clerk - Police Dept.	15.00 - 16.50
Crossing Guards 2018-2019 School Year	12.00
Crossing Guards 2019-2020 School Year	12.00
Special Police Officer - Class II	15.00 - 20.00
Community Center Director	12.00
Recycling Enforcement Inspector	13.00
Bus Driver - Senior Bus	13.00
Fire Investigator	40.00
Temporary File Clerk	10.00 - 15.00
Part time Tax Office Clerk	10.00 - 25.00
Part time Fire Alliance Office Clerk	16.00
Part Time Janitor	12.00 - 16.50
Rental / Re-Inspection Inspector	25.00 per inspection

¹/²/³ please see exhibit A attached hereto.

SECTION 4. The maximum annual salary for the following positions shall be as follows unless otherwise indicated:

Mayor	4,650
Council Members	3,600
Borough Assessor	12,000
Assistant Tax Assessor	12,470
Planning Board Secretary	3,570
Zoning Administrator	4,670
Zoning Administrator - Commercial	1,500
Zoning Administrator – Residential	1,500
Fire Chief	5,800
Recycling Coordinator	2,000
Property Maintenance Officer	10,000
Code Enforcement Manager	7,500
Field Representative Home Inspector	8,000
Health Officer	2,400
Stormwater Mgmt. Coordinator	2,000
Registrar of Vital Statistics	2,500
Deputy Registrar of VS	500 - 750
Senior Center Coordinator	2,000
VFW Senior Center Rental Coordinator	3,000
Fire Marshal	58,763
Electrical Sub Code Official	7,700
Plumbing Code Official	7,700
Fire Protection Sub Code Official	5,700
Emergency Management Coordinator	3,000
Apartment CO Program Coordinator	1,500
Apartment Rental/CO Inspector	8,000

SECTION 5. Compensation for the following positions and/or services shall be at the rates as indicated below effective July 1, unless otherwise indicated:

Fill-in Firefighters	130.00/day
Part Time Fire Alliance Inspector	17.00 per hour
VFW Maintenance/Security	125.00 per event worked
Police Outside Traffic Control	75.00 an hour
Concrete special project laborers	35.00-43.00 per hour
DPW Temporary Laborers	10.00 - 15.00 per hour

SECTION 6. Longevity will be added to the base salary for all non-union, full-time employees hired before 1/1/96, based upon the following schedule:

Beginning of 6th year through the 10th year – 3% Beginning of 11th year through the 15th year – 6% Beginning of 16th year through end of employment – 8% **SECTION 7**. The compensation herein specified shall take effect as indicated, and shall apply thereto unless and until, the same have been changed as provided by law.

SECTION 8. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent with this ordinance are hereby repealed, but only to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION 9. This Ordinance shall take effect upon its enactment as provided by law.

Terry Shannon, Municipal Clerk

BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON		April 9, 2019 May 14, 2019
By: Robert Klaus, Mayor	Attest: Terry S	Shannon, Clerk/RMC
CERTIFICATION I, Terry Shannon, Clerk for the Borough of Barrington, he adopted by the Governing Body at the council meeting he		

ORDINANCE NO. 1108

FIXING THE COMPENSATION OF CERTAIN EMPLOYEES OF THE BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON COVERED BY THE AFSCME, COUNCIL 63, CONTRACT

BE IT ORDAINED, By the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Barrington as follows:

Section 1. The following represents the hourly rates and/or ranges for the respective employees and of the Borough of Barrington, County of Camden, State of New Jersey, while in the employ of the Borough of Barrington. The compensation shall apply to those employees of the Borough of Barrington as of the effective date of this ordinance and shall be retroactive to January 1, 2019:

Secretary to Police Chief/Matron	\$15.00 - \$26.1748 per hour
Secretary to Public Works/Construction	\$15.00 - \$24.5562 per hour
Deputy Tax Collector/Deputy Assessor	\$15.00 - \$21.7033 per hour
Certified Construction Office Tech. Asst.	\$15.00 - \$24.9456 per hour
Accounts Payable Clerk	\$15.00 - \$18.6300 per hour
Public Works/Sewer Department	
Laborer – during 1 st six months of employ Laborer – during 2 nd six months of employ Laborer – beginning of 2 nd year of employ Laborer - beginning of 3 rd year of employ Driver Maintenance Technician Assistant Mechanic Mechanic Sewer Operator	\$15.00 - \$22.1583 per hour \$15.00 - \$24.4092 per hour \$15.00 - \$26.0014 per hour \$15.00 - \$28.7335 per hour \$15.00 - \$30.3520 per hour \$15.00 - \$30.0717 per hour \$15.00 - \$28.7213 per hour \$15.00 - \$39.3316 per hour \$15.00 - \$30.2866 per hour
Janitorial	\$15.00 - \$17.0568 per hour
Concrete Finisher	\$15.00 - \$25.8750 per hour

SECTION 2: Overtime shall be paid in accordance with the union contract as applicable thereto, when approved for payment by the Department Head.

SECTION 3: Unless specifically stated in the contract, employees are receiving a 3.5% increase on their 2018 rate for calendar year 2019 retroactive to January 1.

SECTION 4: Longevity is added in accordance with the union contract as applicable thereto and applies only to employees Connie Gravenor (DPW Secretary) and Linda McHugh (Police matron).

SECTION 5: The compensation for the employees as herein designated shall take effect as indicated and shall apply thereto unless and until, the same have been changed as provided by law.

SECTION 6: All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent with this ordinance are hereby repealed, but only to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION 7: Be it further resolved that these rates will increase by 3.5% as of January 1, 2020 and 3% in each of the successive two years respectively as provided for in the contract dated January 1, 2021, through December 31, 2022. The only exception will be those employees currently in a step program and their increases will be as provided for in their individual employment agreements.

BOROUGH OF	BARRINGTON
Introduced:	April 9, 2019
Adopted:	May 14, 2019

By:	Attest:
Robert Klaus, Mayor	Terry Shannon, Municipal Clerk

BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON, NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE 2019-1109

BOND ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE COMPLETION OF VARIOUS CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS AND THE ACQUISITION OF VARIOUS CAPITAL EQUIPMENT IN AND FOR THE BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON, COUNTY OF CAMDEN, NEW JERSEY; APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF \$619,400 THEREFOR; AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS OR BOND ANTICIPATION NOTES OF THE BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON, COUNTY OF CAMDEN, NEW JERSEY, IN THE AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF UP TO \$588,430, MAKING CERTAIN DETERMINATIONS AND COVENANTS; AND AUTHORIZING CERTAIN RELATED ACTIONS IN CONNECTION WITH THE FOREGOING

BE IT ORDAINED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Barrington, County of Camden, New Jersey (not less than two-thirds of all the members thereof affirmatively concurring), pursuant to the provisions of the Local Bond Law, constituting Chapter 169 of the Laws of 1960 of the State of New Jersey, as amended and supplemented ("Local Bond Law"), as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> The purposes described in Section 7 hereof are hereby authorized as general improvements to be made or acquired by the Borough of Barrington, County of Camden, New Jersey ("Borough").

Section 2. It is hereby found, determined and declared as follows:

- (a) the estimated amount to be raised by the Borough from all sources for the purposes stated in Section 7 hereof is \$619,400;
- (b) the estimated amount of bonds or bond anticipation notes to be issued for the purposes stated in Section 7 hereof is \$588,430; and
- (c) a down payment in the amount of \$30,970 for the purposes stated in Section 7 hereof is currently available in accordance with the requirements of Section 11 of the Local Bond Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:2-11.

Section 3. The sum of \$588,430, to be raised by the issuance of bonds or bond anticipation notes, together with the sum of \$30,970, which amount represents the required down payment, are hereby appropriated for the purposes stated in this bond ordinance ("Bond Ordinance").

Section 4. The issuance of negotiable bonds of the Borough in an amount not to exceed \$588,430 to finance the costs of the purposes described in Section 7 hereof is hereby authorized. Said bonds shall be sold in accordance with the requirements of the Local Bond Law.

Section 5. In order to temporarily finance the purposes described in Section 7 hereof, the issuance of bond anticipation notes of the Borough in an amount not to exceed \$588,430 is hereby authorized. Pursuant to the Local Bond Law, the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to sell all or part of the bond anticipation notes from time to time at public or private sale and to deliver the same to the purchasers thereof upon receipt of payment of the purchase price plus accrued interest from their date to delivery thereof. The Chief Financial Officer is hereby directed to report in writing to the governing body at the meeting next succeeding the date when any sale or delivery of the bond anticipation notes pursuant to this Bond Ordinance is made. Such report must include the amount, the description, the interest rate and the maturity schedule of the bond anticipation notes sold, the price obtained and the name of the purchaser.

Section 6. The amount of the proceeds of the obligations authorized by this Bond Ordinance which may be used for the payment of interest on such obligations, accounting, engineering, legal fees and other items as provided in Section 20 of the Local Bond Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:2-20, shall not exceed the sum of \$125,000.

Section 7. The improvements hereby authorized and the purposes for which said obligations are to be issued; the estimated costs of each said purpose; the amount of down payment for each said purpose; the amount of available grants; the maximum amount of obligations to be issued for said purpose and the period of usefulness of said purpose within the limitations of the Local Bond Law are as follows:

		Estimated	Down	Amount of	Period of
	Purpose/Improvement	Total Cost	Payment	Obligations	<u>Usefulness</u>
A.	Acquisition of Various Equipment for Administrative Offices including, but not limited to, Computer Hardware, together with the acquisition of all materials and equipment and completion of all work necessary therefore or related thereto	\$10,000	\$500	\$9,500	5 years
B.	Acquisition of Various Equipment for the Police Department including, but not limited to, Tasers and a Fingerprint Machine, together with the acquisition of all materials and equipment and completion of all work necessary therefore or related thereto	56,000	2,800	53,200	5 years
C.	Acquisition of Various Equipment for the Fire Department including, but not limited to, Turnout Gear and Emergency Lighting, together with the acquisition of all materials and equipment and completion of all work necessary therefore or related thereto	22,400	1,120	21,280	5 years
D.	Various Improvements to Municipal Buildings including, but not limited to, Borough Hall and the Firehouse, together with the acquisition of all materials and equipment and completion of all work necessary therefore or related thereto	531,000	26,550	504,450	15 years
	TOTAL	\$619,400	\$30,970	\$588,430	

- <u>Section 8.</u> Grants or other monies received from any governmental entity, if any, will be applied to the payment of, or repayment of obligations issued to finance the costs of the purposes described in Section 7 above.
- <u>Section 9.</u> The average period of useful life of the purposes for the financing of which the Bond Ordinance authorizes the issuance of bonds or bond anticipation notes authorized for such several purposes, is not less than 13.57 years.
- Section 10. The supplemental debt statement provided for in Section 10 of the Local Bond Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:2-10, was duly filed in the office of the Clerk prior to the passage of this Bond Ordinance on first reading and a complete executed duplicate original thereof has been filed in the Office of the Director of the Division of Local Government Services in the Department of Community Affairs of the State of New Jersey. The supplemental debt statement shows that the gross debt of the Borough, as defined in Section 43 of the Local Bond Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:2-43, is increased by this Bond Ordinance by \$588,430 and that the obligations authorized by this Bond Ordinance will be within all debt limitations prescribed by said Local Bond Law.
- Section 11. The full faith and credit of the Borough are irrevocably pledged to the punctual payment of the principal of and interest on the bonds or bond anticipation notes authorized by this Bond Ordinance, and to the extent payment is not otherwise provided, the Borough shall levy ad valorem taxes on all taxable real property without limitation as to rate or amount for the payment thereof.
- <u>Section 12.</u> The Capital Budget is hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this Bond Ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency therewith, and the resolution promulgated by the Local Finance Board showing full detail of the amended Capital Budget and Capital Program as approved by the Director of the Division of Local Government Services, is on file with the Clerk and available for inspection.
- Section 13. The Borough hereby declares its intent to reimburse itself from the proceeds of the bonds or bond anticipation notes authorized by this Bond Ordinance pursuant to Income Tax Regulation Section 1.150-2(e), promulgated under the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended ("Code"), for "original expenditures", as defined in Income Tax Regulation Section 1.150-2(c)(2), made by the Borough prior to the issuance of such bonds or bond anticipation notes.

Section 14. The Borough hereby covenants as follows:

- (a) it shall take all actions necessary to ensure that the interest paid on the bonds or bond anticipation notes is exempt from the gross income of the owners thereof for federal income taxation purposes, and will not become a specific item of tax preference pursuant to Section 57(a)(5) of the Code;
- (b) it will not make any use of the proceeds of the bonds or bond anticipation notes or do or suffer any other action that would cause the bonds or bond anticipation notes to be "arbitrage bonds" as such term is defined in Section 148(a) of the Code and the Regulations promulgated thereunder;

- (c) it shall calculate or cause to be calculated and pay, when due, the rebatable arbitrage with respect to the "gross proceeds" (as such term is used in Section 148(f) of the Code) of the bonds or bond anticipation notes;
- (d) it shall timely file with the Internal Revenue Service, such information report or reports as may be required by Sections 148(f) and 149(e) of the Code; and
- (e) it shall take no action that would cause the bonds or bond anticipation notes to be "federally guaranteed" within the meaning of Section 149(b) of the Code.
- <u>Section 15.</u> The improvements authorized hereby are not current expenses and are improvements that the Borough may lawfully make. No part of the cost of the improvements authorized hereby has been or shall be specially assessed on any property specially benefited thereby.
- **Section 16.** All ordinances, or parts of ordinances, inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of any such inconsistency.
- <u>Section 17.</u> In accordance with the Local Bond Law, this Bond Ordinance shall take effect twenty (20) days after the first publication thereof after final passage.

Date of Introduction: May 14, 2019

Date of Final Adoption:

BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON, NEW JERSEY

ORDINANCE 2019-1110

BOND ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE ACQUISITION OF VARIOUS SEWER EQUIPMENT FOR THE BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON, COUNTY OF CAMDEN, NEW JERSEY; APPROPRIATING THE SUM OF \$400,000 THEREFOR; AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS OR BOND ANTICIPATION NOTES OF THE BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON, COUNTY OF CAMDEN, NEW JERSEY, IN THE AGGREGATE PRINCIPAL AMOUNT OF UP TO \$400,000, MAKING CERTAIN DETERMINATIONS AND COVENANTS; AND AUTHORIZING CERTAIN RELATED ACTIONS IN CONNECTION WITH THE FOREGOING

BE IT ORDAINED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Barrington, County of Camden, New Jersey (not less than two-thirds of all the members thereof affirmatively concurring), pursuant to the provisions of the Local Bond Law, constituting Chapter 169 of the Laws of 1960 of the State of New Jersey, as amended and supplemented ("Local Bond Law"), as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> The purposes described in Section 7 hereof are hereby authorized as general improvements to be made or acquired by the Borough of Barrington, County of Camden, New Jersey ("Borough").

Section 2. It is hereby found, determined and declared as follows:

- the estimated amount to be raised by the Borough from all sources for the purposes stated in Section 7 hereof is \$400,000; and
- (b) the estimated amount of bonds or bond anticipation notes to be issued for the purposes stated in Section 7 hereof is \$400,000.
- <u>Section 3.</u> The sum of \$400,000, to be raised by the issuance of bonds or bond anticipation notes, is hereby appropriated for the purposes stated in this bond ordinance ("Bond Ordinance").
- Section 4. The issuance of negotiable bonds of the Borough in an amount not to exceed \$400,000 to finance the costs of the purposes described in Section 7 hereof is hereby authorized. Said bonds shall be sold in accordance with the requirements of the Local Bond Law.
- Section 5. In order to temporarily finance the purposes described in Section 7 hereof, the issuance of bond anticipation notes of the Borough in an amount not to exceed \$400,000 is hereby authorized. Pursuant to the Local Bond Law, the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to sell all or part of the bond anticipation notes from time to time at public or private sale and to deliver the same to the purchasers thereof upon receipt of payment of the purchase price plus accrued interest from their date to delivery thereof. The Chief Financial Officer is hereby directed to report in writing to the governing body at the meeting next succeeding the date when any sale or delivery of the bond anticipation notes pursuant to this Bond Ordinance is made. Such report must include the amount, the description, the interest rate and the maturity schedule of the bond anticipation notes sold, the price obtained and the name of the purchaser.

<u>Section 6.</u> The amount of the proceeds of the obligations authorized by this Bond Ordinance which may be used for the payment of interest on such obligations, accounting, engineering, legal fees and other items as provided in Section 20 of the Local Bond Law, <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 40A:2-20, shall not exceed the sum of \$80,000.

Section 7. The improvements hereby authorized and the purposes for which said obligations are to be issued; the estimated costs of each said purpose; the amount of down payment for each said purpose; the amount of available grants; the maximum amount of obligations to be issued for said purpose and the period of usefulness of said purpose within the limitations of the Local Bond Law are as follows:

	Purpose/Improvement	Estimated Total Cost	Down <u>Payment</u>	Amount of Obligations	Period of Usefulness
Α.	Acquisition of Various Heavy Equipment for the Sewer Utility including, but not limited to, a Jet Vac, together with the acquisition of all materials and equipment and completion of all work necessary therefore or related thereto	\$400,000	\$0	\$400,000	15 years

<u>Section 8.</u> Grants or other monies received from any governmental entity, if any, will be applied to the payment of, or repayment of obligations issued to finance the costs of the purposes described in Section 7 above.

Section 9. The supplemental debt statement provided for in Section 10 of the Local Bond Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:2-10, was duly filed in the office of the Clerk prior to the passage of this Bond Ordinance on first reading and a complete executed duplicate original thereof has been filed in the Office of the Director of the Division of Local Government Services in the Department of Community Affairs of the State of New Jersey. The supplemental debt statement shows that the gross debt of the Borough, as defined in Section 43 of the Local Bond Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:2-43, is increased by this Bond Ordinance by \$400,000 and that the obligations authorized by this Bond Ordinance will be within all debt limitations prescribed by said Local Bond Law.

<u>Section 10.</u> The full faith and credit of the Borough are irrevocably pledged to the punctual payment of the principal of and interest on the bonds or bond anticipation notes authorized by this Bond Ordinance, and to the extent payment is not otherwise provided, the Borough shall levy <u>ad valorem</u> taxes on all taxable real property without limitation as to rate or amount for the payment thereof.

<u>Section 11.</u> The Capital Budget is hereby amended to conform with the provisions of this Bond Ordinance to the extent of any inconsistency therewith, and the resolution promulgated by the Local Finance Board showing full detail of the amended Capital Budget and Capital Program as approved by the Director of the Division of Local Government Services, is on file with the Clerk and available for inspection.

Section 12. The Borough hereby declares its intent to reimburse itself from the proceeds of the bonds or bond anticipation notes authorized by this Bond Ordinance pursuant to Income Tax Regulation Section 1.150-2(e), promulgated under the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended ("Code"), for "original expenditures", as defined in Income Tax Regulation Section 1.150-2(c)(2), made by the Borough prior to the issuance of such bonds or bond anticipation notes.

Section 13. The Borough hereby covenants as follows:

- (a) it shall take all actions necessary to ensure that the interest paid on the bonds or bond anticipation notes is exempt from the gross income of the owners thereof for federal income taxation purposes, and will not become a specific item of tax preference pursuant to Section 57(a)(5) of the Code;
- (b) it will not make any use of the proceeds of the bonds or bond anticipation notes or do or suffer any other action that would cause the bonds or bond anticipation notes to be "arbitrage bonds" as such term is defined in Section 148(a) of the Code and the Regulations promulgated thereunder;
- (c) it shall calculate or cause to be calculated and pay, when due, the rebatable arbitrage with respect to the "gross proceeds" (as such term is used in Section 148(f) of the Code) of the bonds or bond anticipation notes;
- (d) it shall timely file with the Internal Revenue Service, such information report or reports as may be required by Sections 148(f) and 149(e) of the Code; and
- (e) it shall take no action that would cause the bonds or bond anticipation notes to be "federally guaranteed" within the meaning of Section 149(b) of the Code.
- <u>Section 14.</u> The improvements authorized hereby are not current expenses and are improvements that the Borough may lawfully make. No part of the cost of the improvements authorized hereby has been or shall be specially assessed on any property specially benefited thereby.
- **Section 15.** All ordinances, or parts of ordinances, inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of any such inconsistency.
- **Section 16.** In accordance with the Local Bond Law, this Bond Ordinance shall take effect twenty (20) days after the first publication thereof after final passage.

BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON

Approved:	Attest:	
Date of Introduction: May 14, 2019		
Date of Final Adoption:		

BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON

Terry Shannon, Municipal Clerk

SUPPORTING THE CLICK IT OR TICKET MOBILIZATION OF MAY 20 - JUNE 2, 2019

WHEREAS, there were 565 motor vehicle fatalities in New Jersey in 2018; and

WHEREAS, a large percentage of the motor vehicle occupants killed in traffic crashes were not wearing a seat belt; and

WHEREAS, use of a seat belt remains the most effective way to avoid death or serious injury in a motor vehicle crash; and

WHEREAS, the National Highway Traffic Safety Administration estimates that 135,000 lives were saved by safety belt usage nationally between 1975-2000; and

WHEREAS, the State of New Jersey will participate in the nationwide *Click It or Ticket* seat belt mobilization from May 20 – June 2, 2019 in an effort to raise awareness and increase seat belt usage through a combination of high visibility enforcement and public education; and

WHEREAS, the Division of Highway Traffic Safety has set a goal of increasing the seat belt usage rate in the state from the current level of 94.5% to 95.5%; and

WHEREAS, a further increase in seat belt usage in New Jersey will save lives on our roadways;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Barrington that the Borough of Barrington declares it's support for the *Click It or Ticket* seat belt mobilization both locally and nationally from May 20 – June 2, 2019 and pledges to increase awareness of the mobilization and the benefits of seat belt use.

May 14, 2019	
By:	Attest:
Robert Klaus, Mayor	Terry Shannon, Borough Clerk
CERTIFICATION	
I, Terry Shannon, Clerk for the Borough of Barrington, happroved by the Governing Body at the council meeting	

AUTHORIZING THE BUDGET TO BE READ BY TITLE AT TIME OF PUBLIC HEARING

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:4-8 provides that the budget may be read by title only at the time of the public hearing if a resolution is passed by not less than a majority of the full governing body, providing that at least one week prior to the date of hearing that the Budget synopsis has been advertised, the budget document has been posted in Borough Hall and on the Borough website and copies have been made available by the Clerk to all persons requesting them; and

WHEREAS, all of these conditions have been met;

NOW, **THEREFORE**, **BE IT RESOLVED** by the Governing Body of the Borough of Barrington, that the budget shall be read by title only at the time of the public hearing.

Borough of Barrington May 14, 2019	
Ву:	Attest:
Robert Klaus, Mayor	Terry Shannon, Clerk/RMC
CERTIFICATION I hereby certify this to be a true copy of Borough of Barrington at the Council Meeting	f a Resolution approved by the Governing Body of the ing held on May 14, 2019.
Terry Shannon, Clerk/RMC	

REQUESTING APPROVAL OF ITEMS OF REVENUE AND EXPENSE FOR GRANTS RECEIVED

WHEREAS, NJS 40A:4-87 provides that the Director of the Division of Local Government Services may approve the insertion of any special item of revenue in the budget of any county or municipality when such item shall have been made available by law and the amount thereof was not determined at the time of the adoption of the budget; and

WHEREAS, the Director may also approve the insertion of an appropriation for the equal amount;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Governing Body of the Borough of Barrington, in the county of Camden, New Jersey, hereby requests the Director of the Division of Local Government Services to approve the insertion of items of revenue in the budget of the year 2019 in the sum of \$7,000.00, which is now available as a revenue from the State pursuant to the provision of the statute, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the like sum of \$7,000.00 is hereby appropriated under the caption Special items of General Revenue; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the above is a result of grants for \$7,000.00 from:

1,500.00	2018 Camden County Municipal Joint Insurance Safety Award
5,500.00	2019 Click It or Ticket Mobilization
7,000.00	TOTAL

BOROU	GH OF	BARRINGTON
May 14,	2019	

Terry Shannon, Borough Clerk

By:	Attest:
Robert Klaus, Mayor	Terry Shannon, Municipal Clerk
CERTIFICATION I hereby certify this to be a true copy of a Reso Barrington at the Council Meeting held on May	olution approved by the Governing Body of the Borough of 14, 2019.

APPOINTING J MCHALE ASSOCIATES AS BOROUGH APPRAISER

WHEREAS, the Borough of Barrington is in need of an appraiser to help with commercial appraisals due to tax appeals; and

WHEREAS, J McHale Associates has experience with commercial appraisals and has provided these services to the Borough of Barrington in the past; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Assessor has recommended that J McHale Associates be appointed as borough appraiser as he has worked with them successfully in the past regarding commercial tax appeals;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Borough of Barrington, that J McHale Associates of Lumberton, NJ, is hereby appointed as Borough Appraiser to appraise commercial properties currently involved in tax appeals.

Borough of Barrington May 14, 2019	
Ву:	Attest:
Robert Klaus, Mayor	Terry Shannon, Clerk/RMC
CERTIFICATION I hereby certify this to be a true copy of Borough of Barrington at the Council Mee	of a Resolution approved by the Governing Body of the ting held on May 14, 2019.
Terry Shannon, Clerk/RMC	

PERMITTING SALE AND CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOL AT LITTLE LEAGUE COMPLEX FOR MAY 18 SPECIAL EVENT

WHEREAS Barrington Little League will be holding a special event as a fundraiser for their organization at the Little League complex on Shreve Avenue on May 18; and

WHEREAS this organization has requested permission to sell alcohol at this event; and

WHEREAS the Governing Body wants to help support their fundraising efforts by granting permission for the sale and consumption of alcohol at this event;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Borough of Barrington that the sale and consumption of alcohol at the Barrington Little League complex on Shreve Avenue is hereby approved for this one-day event on May 18, 2019; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this approval is contingent upon receiving the required paperwork and insurance information from this organization

BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON May 14, 2019

Ву:	Attest:
Robert Klaus, Mayor	Terry Shannon, Municipal Clerk

BOROUGH OF BARRINGTON BILL LIST SUMMARY

Resolution 5-2019-57

May	14,	2019
-----	-----	------

	May 14, 2019	
CURRENT FUND		
CHECKS CURRENT FUND	2018 BUDGET	4,104.93
	2019 BUDGET	355,453.49
	GRANTS DEPT SERVICE	6,690.49
	DEBT SERVICE PERS AND PFRS PENSION PAYMENT	
	BOARD OF EDUCATION*	2 576 657 00
	CAMDEN COUNTY QTRLY PAYMENT**	2,576,657.00 1,181,832.84
	MEDICAL DEDUCTIBLE	1,101,032.04
WIRE TRANSFERS PAYROLL	MEDICAL DEDUCTIBLE	780,745.59
WIRES / MANUAL CHECKS		8,466.26
	TOTAL CURRENT	4,913,950.60
SEWER UTILITY		
CHECKS SEWER FUND	2018 BUDGET	
	2019 BUDGET	3,028.54
Mare to America Davidor	DEBT SERVICE	
WIRE TRANSFERS PAYROLL		56,954.05
PERS PENSION PAYMENT		
WIRES /MANUAL CHECKS	TOTAL SEWER	59,982.59
	TOTAL SEWER	39,982.39
CAPITAL FUND		
CHECK CAPITAL FUND		28,386.76
MANUAL CHECK		5,750.00
WIRE TRANSFERS PAYROLL		25,060.22
WIRE TRANSFER TO CURRENT		
	TOTAL CAPITAL	59,196.98
CONSTRUCTION FUND		
CHECK CONSTRUCTION		3,929.31
WIRE TRANSFERS PAYROLL		22,365.83
MANUAL CHECKS		
	TOTAL CONSTRUCTION	26,295.14
TRUST FUND		
CHECK TRUST OTHER FUND		9,451.50
WIRE TRANSFERS PAYROLL		3,150.00
WIRES / MANUAL CHECKS		900.00
WIREST MATTORE CILERO	TOTAL TRUST	13,501.50
		10,001,00
SEWER CAPITAL FUND		
MANUAL CHECK		
CHECK SEWER CAPITAL		
WIRE TRANSFERS PAYROLL		
WIRE TO SEWER UTILITY 2015		
	TOTAL SEWER CAPITAL	0.00
A BITS & A & GOVERNOON WAS IN-		
ANIMALTRUST FUND		
ANIMAL TRUST CHECK		1,313.80
MANUAL CHECK	TOTAL ANIMAL TRUST	1,313.80
	TOTAL ANIIWAL TRUST	1,313.00
DEVELOPER TRUST FUND		
DEVELOPER TRUST CHECK		1,045.00
WIRE TRANSFER PAYROLL		1,015.00
MANUAL CHECKS		
	TOTAL DEVELOPER TRUST	1,045.00
REGIONAL FIRE PREVENTION A	ALLIANCE	
CHECK FIRE PREVENTION FUN	ID	1,037.27
WIRE TRANSFERS PAYROLL		9,775.41
WIRES / MANUAL CHECKS		
	TOTAL TRUST	10,812.68
	TOTAL RILL LIST & MANUAL CHECKSANDS	5 006 000 20
	TOTAL BILL LIST & MANUAL CHECKS/WIRE	5,086,098.29

SECTION 2 - UPON ADOPTION FOR YEAR 2019 (Only to be Included in the Budget as Finally Adopted)

RESOLUTION 5-2019-58

Be it Resolved by the	Borough Council	of the Borough of Barrington	9		
County of	Camden	, that the budget hereinbefore set forth is hereby adouted and	onfed and		
shall constitute an appropriat	shall constitute an appropriation for the purposes stated of the sums therein set forth as appropriations, and authorization of the amount of:	th as appropriations, and authorization of the amount	of:		
(a)\$ 6,166,5 (b)\$ (c)\$	6,166,566.95 (Item 2 below) for municipal purposes, and (Item 3 below) for school purposes in Type I Sc (Item 4 below) to be added to the certificate of a Type II School Districts only (N.J.S. 18A:9-the following summary of general revenue.	(Item 2 below) for municipal purposes, and (Item 3 below) for school purposes in Type I School District only (N.J.S. 18A:9-2) to be raised by taxation and, (Item 4 below) to be added to the certificate of amount to be raised by taxation for local school purposes in Type II School Districts only (N.J.S. 18A:9-3) and certification to the County Board of Taxation of the following summary of general revenues and appropriations.	on and, es in		
\$(p)	. (Sheet 43) Open Space, Recreation, Farmland a	reation, Farmland and Historic Preservation Trust Fund Levy			
(e)\$	(Item 5 below) Minimum Library Tax				
RECORDED VOTE			77.4	•	
	Ayes {	Nays {	Abstr	Abstained {	
(Insert last name)					
	NINS	SUMMARY OF REVENUES	Absent {	nt {	
1. General Revenues					
Surplus Anticipated				08-400	0300000
Miscellaneous Revenues Anticipated	þ			72 000	200,000
Receipts from Delinquent Taxes				13-039	1,335,969.41
2. AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION FOR MUNICIPAL PURPOSES ((fem 6(a)). Sheet 11)	MUNICIPAL PURPOSES (Item 6(a), Sheet 11)			CC CC	373,000.00
3. AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION FOR	3. AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION FOR SCHOOLS IN TYPE I SCHOOL DISTRICTS ONLY;			02-190	6,166,566.95
Item 6, Sheet 42			07-195	,	**************************************
Item 6(b), Sheet 11 (N.J.S. 40A:4-14)			07-191	-	T
Total Amount to be Raised by	Total Amount to be Raised by Taxation for Schools in Type I School Districts Only		- Marie		
4. To Be Added TO THE CERTIFICATE FOR AMC	4. To Be Added TO THE CERTIFICATE FOR AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION FOR _SCHOOLS IN TYPE II SCHOOL DISTRICTS ONLY:	N TYPE II SCHOOL DISTRICTS ONLY;			

Sheet 41

Item 6(b), Sheet 11 (N.J.S. 40A:4-14)

5. AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION MINIMUM LIBRARY LEVY

Total Revenues

8,867,536.36

07-192

07-191

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS

		:
5. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS	XXXXXXXXX	222222222222
Within "CAPS"		YYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYYY
	XXXXXXXX	XXXXXXXXXXXX
(a&b) Operations including Contingent	34-201	\$ 576 669 79
(e) Deferred Charges and Statutory Expenditures - Municipal	T	
(g) Cash Deficit	Т	
Excluded from "CAPS"	T	
	XXXXXXXX	XXXXXXXXXXXXX
(a) Operations - 1 otal Operations Excluded from "CAPS"	34-305	290.388.34
(c) Capital Improvements		
(d) Municipal Debt Service	T	
(e) Deferred Charges - Municipal		0,1
(f) tudomante	46-999	37,648.48
	37-480	•
(n) Transferred to Board of Education for Use of Local Schools (N.J.S. 40:48-17.1 &17.3)		
(g) Cash Deficit		
(k) For Local District School Purposes	T	
(m) Reserve for Uncollected Taxes (Include Other Reserves if Any)		523 418 35
6. SCHOOL APPROPRIATIONS - TYPE I SCHOOL DISTRICTS ONLY (N.J.S. 40A:4-13)	T	
Total Appropriations	T	
It is hereby certified that the within budget is a true copy of the hindrest finally advanted by recolusion of the Committee of the hindrest finally advantage of the Committee	24-423	- 11
of the Governing Body on the Body of the Body of the Governing Body on the		day of

It is hereby certified that the within budget is a true copy of the budget finally adopted by resolution of the Governing Body on the ..., 2019. It is further certified that each item of revenue and appropriation is set forth in the same amount and by the same title as appeared in the 2019 approved budget and all amendments thereto, if any, which have been previously approved by the Director of Local Government Services. 2019 day of Certified by me this_

Clerk

signature

Sheet 42